

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CRMC No. 271/2016
IA No. 01/2016
c/w
WP(C) No. 2456/2019
CM No. 4932/2019**

M/S National Garage & Anr. Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Slathia Kaur, Advocate

Vs

Rehmatullah

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Mandeep Reen, Advocate in
CRMC No. 271/2016

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
07.11.2025

WP(C) No. 2456/2019

1. Ms. Meenakshi Slathia Kaur, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks withdrawal of WP(C) No. 2456/2019 in view of the subsequent judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

2. Dismissed as withdrawn along with connected CM(s).

CRMC No. 271/2016

1. Ms. Meenakshi Slathia Kaur submits that due to communication gap between her and the learned vice counsel, who appeared on 22.08.2025, it was stated that the petitioners have not taken steps for the service of respondent, whereas the facts remains that power of attorney stands already filed on behalf of the respondent. Power of attorney on record reveals that it is signed by

Ms. Mandeep Reen, Advocate. Incidentally, she is present in the Court today and submitted that she is short of brief.

2. Adjourned.
3. List on **17.12.2025**.
4. In the meantime, interim direction, if any, to continue.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
07.11.2025
Meenakshi

